

No. 19-1392

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS E. DOBBS, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

JACKSON WOMEN'S HEALTH ORGANIZATION, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
SCHOLARS OF JURISPRUDENCE
JOHN M. FINNIS AND ROBERT P. GEORGE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ROBERT P. GEORGE
Counsel of Record
ROBINSON & MCELWEE
700 VIRGINIA STREET EAST
CHARLESTON, WV 23501
(304) 344-5800
rgeorge@princeton.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Unborn Children are Constitutional Persons Entitled to Equal Protection of the Laws	4
A. The Common Law Considered Unborn Children To Be Persons	5
1. Foundational treatises	5
2. English and early state court cases	9
3. The unimportance of quickenings.....	11
a. Before 1849	12
b. Antebellum and ratification eras	18
c. Constancies.....	20
B. Antebellum Statutes and Post- Ratification Precedents	22
1. State abortion statutes.....	22

2.	Precedent interpreting the Fourteenth Amendment: The case of corporations	23
II.	<i>Roe</i> and <i>Casey</i> 's Arguments Against Fetal Personhood Are Unsound	27
A.	Justice Stevens' defense in <i>Casey</i> has absurd implications.....	27
B.	<i>Roe</i> 's grounds are utterly untenable	29
III.	Recognizing Unborn Children as Persons Requires No Irregular Remedies or Unjust Penalties	31
	CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Barr v. Am. Association of Political Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020)	32
<i>Bartemeyer v. Iowa</i> , 85 U.S. (18 Wall.) 129 (1873)	26
<i>Beale v. Beale</i> , (1713) 24 Eng. Rep. 353	11
<i>Botsford v. O’Conner</i> , 57 Ill. 72 (1870)	11
<i>Bradwell v. State</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 130 (1872)	26
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	33
<i>The Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883)	26
<i>Commonwealth v. Parker</i> , 50 Mass. (9 Metcalf) 263 (1845)	16, 21
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	2
<i>Dietrich v. Inhabitants of Northampton</i> , 138 Mass. 14 (1884)	28
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	2, 5
<i>Doe v. Clarke</i> , (1795) 126 Eng. Rep. 617	10

<i>Doe v. Scott</i> , 321 F. Supp. 1385 (N.D. Ill. 1971)	29
<i>Garza v. Hargan</i> , 874 F.3d 735 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	32
<i>Hall v. Hancock</i> , 32 Mass. (15 Pick.) 255 (1834)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Insurance Co v. New Orleans</i> , 13 F.Cas. 67 (C.C.D. La. 1871)	26
<i>Kelly v. Gregory</i> , 125 N.Y.S. 2d 696 (App. Div. 1953)	28
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	2, 25
<i>Millar v. Turner</i> , (1748) 27 Eng. Rep. 971	11
<i>Mills v. Commonwealth</i> , 13 Pa. 631 (1850)	21
<i>Morrow v. Scott</i> , 7 Ga. 535 (1849)	11
<i>Pembina Consolidated Silver Mining & Milling Co. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 125 U.S. 181 (1888)	26
<i>People v. Liberta</i> , 474 N.E.2d 567 (N.Y. 1984)	32
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	27
<i>R v. Sims</i> , (1601) 75 Eng. Rep. 1075	31, 32
<i>R v. Wycherley</i> , (1838) 173 Eng. Rep. 486	13

<i>Raleigh Fitkin-Paul Morgan Memorial Hospital & Ann May Memorial Foundation v. Anderson,</i> 201 A.2d 537 (N.J. 1964).....	29
<i>Rex v. Phillips,</i> (1810) 170 Eng. Rep. 1310	12
<i>Roe v. Wade,</i> 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Santa Clara County v. Southern Pacific Railroad Co.,</i> 18 F. 385 (C.C.D. Cal. 1883)	24
<i>The Slaughter-House Cases,</i> 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1872)	26
<i>State v. Cooper,</i> 22 N.J.L. (2 Zab.) 52 (1849)	16, 17
<i>State v. Moore,</i> 25 Iowa 128 (1868)	21
<i>Steinberg v. Brown,</i> 321 F. Supp. 741 (N.D. Ohio 1970).....	2
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia,</i> 100 U.S. 303 (1879)	26
<i>Thornburgh v. American College of Obstetricians & Gynecologists,</i> 476 U.S. 747 (1986)	2
<i>Trustees of Dartmouth College v. Woodward,</i> 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 518 (1819).....	24, 25
<i>Vacco v. Quill,</i> 521 U.S. 793 (1997)	33
<i>Wallis v. Hodson,</i> (1740) 26 Eng. Rep. 472	10, 11

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1	5
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 5	33
1867 OHIO LAWS 135	23
Act of Apr. 28, 1868, ch. 430, 1868 N.Y. LAWS 856-68	23
Act of Aug. 6, 1868, ch. 1637, no. 13, ch. 3 §§ 10-11, ch. 8, §§ 9-11, 1868 FLA. LAWS 64	23
Act of Feb. 23, 1866, 1866 ALA. PEN. CODE, tit. 1, ch. 5, § 64	23
Act of Feb. 28, 1867, 1867 ILL. LAWS 89	23
Act of Jan. 19, 1872, 1872 D.C. ACTS 26-29	22
Act of Mar. 3, 1899, ch. 429, tit. 1, ch. 2, § 8, 30 STAT. 1253-54 (1899)	22
Act of May 6, 1869, ch. 631, 1869 N.Y. LAWS 1502-03	23
Act of Nov. 21, 1867, no 57, 1867 VT. ACTS 64-66	23
An Act to Punish Unlawful Attempts to Cause Abortion, ch. 27, 1845 MASS. ACTS 406	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

5 TRANSACTIONS OF THE MAINE MEDICAL ASSOCIATION (1869)	20
12 TRANSACTIONS OF THE AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION (1859)	19

1867 OHIO SEN. J. APP'X 233	23
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019)	11
BRACTON ON THE LAWS AND CUSTOMS OF ENGLAND (Thorne trans., 1968)	13, 15
CONG. GLOBE, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 1118 (March 1st, 1866)	6
EPHRAIM CHAMBERS, CYCLOPAEDIA (1728)	13
FRANCIS WHARTON, A TREATISE ON THE CRIMINAL LAW OF THE UNITED STATES (1846), (2d ed. 1852), (6th ed. 1868)	13, 20
GERMAIN GRISEZ, ABORTION: THE MYTHS, THE REALITIES, AND THE ARGUMENTS (1970).....	30
J.P. BISHOP, COMMENTARIES ON THE CRIMINAL LAW § 386 (2d ed. 1858).....	20
James S. Witherspoon, <i>Reexamining Roe: Nineteenth-Century Abortion Statutes and the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 17 ST. MARY'S L.J. 29 (1985)	22
JOHN FINNIS, AQUINAS: MORAL, POLITICAL AND LEGAL THEORY (1998).....	12, 19
John Finnis, <i>Born and Unborn: Answering Objections to Constitutional Personhood</i> , FIRST THINGS (Apr. 9, 2021).....	32
JOHN KEOWN, ABORTION, DOCTORS, AND THE LAW (1988).....	19
JOHN T. NOONAN, THE MORALITY OF ABORTION (1970).....	32
JOSEPH W. DELLAPENNA, DISPELLING THE MYTHS OF ABORTION HISTORY (2006)	21, 30, 31

Joshua J. Craddock, <i>Protecting Prenatal Persons: Does the Fourteenth Amendment Prohibit Abortion?</i> , 40 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 539 (2017).....	29, 30
John D. Gorby, <i>The “Right” to an Abortion, the Scope of Fourteenth Amendment Personhood, and the Supreme Court’s Birth Requirement</i> , 4 S. ILL. U.L.J. 1 (1979)	29
Kurt T. Lash, <i>Enforcing the Rights of Due Process: The Original Relationship between the Fourteenth Amendment and the 1866 Civil Rights Act</i> , 106 GEO. L.J. 1389 (2018)	5
MATTHEW HALE, HISTORY OF THE PLEAS OF THE CROWN (1736)	21
Michael S. Paulsen, <i>The Plausibility of Personhood</i> , 74 OHIO ST. L.J. 13 (2013).....	25
Robert M. Byrn, <i>An American Tragedy: The Supreme Court on Abortion</i> , 41 FORDHAM L. REV. 807 (1973).....	28
T.R BECK & J.B. BECK, ELEMENTS OF MEDICAL JURISPRUDENCE (1823)	18, 19
THOMAS PERCIVAL, MEDICAL ETHICS (Chauncey D. Leake ed., 1975) (1803).....	19
WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND	<i>passim</i>
WILLIAM GUY, PRINCIPLES OF MEDICAL JURISPRUDENCE (1st Am. ed. 1845)	18
